Citation: Pławecka, K.; Bąk, A.;
Hebdowska-Krupa, M.; Łach, M.
The Use of Calcined Diatomite as
an Additive to Geopolymeric
Materials. Mater. Proc. 2023, 13, 28.
materproc2023013028
Academic Editors: Katarzyna Mróz,

dust (non-calcined (DN) and calcined (DK)).
Index
Base Materials (S)
[Weight Ratio]
Alkaline Activator (L)
Liquid/Solid Ra-
tio
[Weight Ratio] Fly Ash Sand
Diatomite
Dust
R10 1 1 -
10 M NaOH + sodium wa-
ter glass
(weight ratio: 1:2.5)
1:0.30
10MDN10% 1 0.9 0.10 1:0.35
10MDK10% 1 0.9 0.10 1:0.35
10MDN15% 1 0.85 0.15 1:0.40
10MDK15% 1 0.85 0.15 1:0.40
10MDN30% 1 0.70 0.30 1:0.45
10MDK30% 1 0.70 0.30 1:0.45
R14 1 1 -
14 M NaOH + sodium wa-
ter glass
(weight ratio: 1:2.5)
1:0.3
14MDN10% 1 0.9 0.10 1:0.35
14MDK10% 1 0.9 0.10 1:0.35
14MDN15% 1 0.85 0.15 1:0.40
14MDK15% 1 0.85 0.15 1:0.40
14MDN30% 1 0.70 0.30 1:0.45
14MDK30% 1 0.70 0.30 1:0.45
The sand used in the produced geopolymers functioned as a filler. Furthermore, the
amount of alkaline solution added increased with the percentage of diatomite dust in the
mixture. Diatomite is commonly used as a sorbent [13]. A higher amount of alkaline
Figure 1. Particle morphology: (a) Belchatow fly ash (1000× magnification), (b) diatomite dust